Clarkdale Arizona Central Railroad



DEMURRAGE, STORAGE, SWITCHING FREIGHT, ACCESSORIAL AND RULES TARIFF

(Replaces and Supersedes all railroad tariffs previously subscribed to by Clarkdale Arizona Central Railroad and supplements/revisions thereto)

CONTAINING DEMURRAGE, STORAGE, RECIPROCAL/TERMINAL SWITCHING, FREIGHT AND MISCELLANEOUS RAILROAD RULES AND CHARGES

APPLYING FROM, TO, BETWEEN, AND AT POINTS ON CLARKDALE ARIZONA CENTRAL RAILROAD LLC

APPLICABLE ON EXPORT, IMPORT, INTERSTATE AND INTRASTATE TRAFFIC

ISSUE DATE: June 14, 2023 CHANGE DATE: January 1, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: January 5, 2024

ISSUED BY: Clarkdale Arizona Central Railroad LLC 300 North Broadway Clarkdale, AZ 86324 https://www.clarkdaleazcentral.com



SUBSCRIBING RAILROADS

CLARKDALE ARIZONA CENTRAL RAILROAD LLC

info@clarkdaleazcentral.com freightcoordinator@clarkdaleazcentral.net



CHECK SHEET OF ITEMS AND REVISIONS

The items contained in this publication are listed consecutively by number. The paragraph that has been changed within an item will contain one of the following reference marks placed next to the item number:

- (I) Denotes increase
- (R) Denotes reductions
- (C) Denotes changes in wording which result in neither increases nor reductions in charges
- (N) Denotes new item

In addition, the effective date of the revised item will be added to this index page "CHECK SHEET OF ITEMS AND REVISIONS" to identify which item(s) have been changed.

Revision	Item Number and Description	Effective Date
Туре		
(I)	Item 90 – REVIEW CAREFULLY	January 5, 2024



ITEM 90 SURCHARGES

- 1. A surcharge payment of **\$766.00 per car** shall be payable by the shipper or consignor on outbound shipments and receiver or consignee on inbound shipments of Coal (STCC 1121110) and Petroleum Coke (STCC 2991314) at Clarkdale Arizona Central Railroad, LLC stations on shipments originating or terminating at said stations. Surcharge payments shall be made by the customer of record with AZCR.
- 2. A surcharge payment of **\$525.00 per car** shall be payable by the shipper or consignor on outbound shipments and receiver or consignee on inbound shipments of Cement (STCC 3241130) at Clarkdale Arizona Central Railroad, LLC stations on shipments originating or terminating at said stations. Surcharge payments shall be made by the customer of record with AZCR.
- 3. A surcharge payment of **\$500.00 per car** shall be payable by the shipper or consignor on outbound shipments and receiver or consignee on inbound shipments of other than Coal (STCC 1121110), Petroleum Coke (STCC 2991314) or Cement (STCC 3241130) at Clarkdale Arizona Central Railroad, LLC stations on shipments originating or terminating at said stations. Surcharge payments shall be made by the customer of record with AZCR.
- 4. A fuel surcharge payment of **\$55** per car shall be payable by the shipper or consignor on outbound shipments and receiver or consignee on inbound shipments of all commodities at Clarkdale Arizona Central Railroad, LLC stations on shipments originating or terminating at said stations. Surcharge payments shall be made by the customer of record with AZCR. This fuel surcharge shall be adjusted at the beginning of each calendar quarter commencing July 1, 2022 based on the percentage change in AZCR's actual fuel price for the last full week of each calendar quarter when compared to AZCR's actual fuel price for the last full week of the immediately preceding calendar quarter. The adjustment calculation will be provided in the first monthly billing for surcharges in each calendar quarter.

